COUNCILMEMBERS



Howard County Council

George Howard Building 3430 Court House Drive Ellicott City, Maryland 21043-4392 Deb Jung, Chair District 4 Liz Walsh, Vice Chair District 1 Opel Jones

District 2 Christiana Rigby

District 3

David Yungmann District 5

<u>Agenda</u>

Legislative Work Session Joint Meeting with Board of Education Tuesday, June 25, 2024 Hybrid Meeting (Virtual and In-Person Meeting) Video Streamed on <u>https://cc.howardcountymd.gov/watch-us</u> 9:45 a.m.

Adequate Public Facilities Ordinance (APFO)

Howard County Code requirement to conduct a meeting with the Council, Board of Education, and the County Executive to discuss school capacity that exceeds APFO threshold.

Howard County Code Section 16.1103. Adequate school facilities.

(d) Joint Special Work Meeting on Schools Nearing Capacity. Upon receiving written notification from the Howard County Public School System that a school or school region has reached 95 percent capacity utilization and is projected to exceed 110 percent capacity utilization within five years as well as the Board of Education's proposed solution to address the projected overcrowding, the County Council shall hold a joint special work meeting. The Council shall invite the County Executive and the Board of Education to attend the meeting and participate in a collaborative working discussion of school capacity needs and the Board's proposed solution. The Council shall give the general public three weeks' notice before the meeting to allow the public to provide written comment.

CR76-2024 - Introduced by The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive *Short Title:* Adopting the School Capacity Chart

Title: A RESOLUTION adopting the School Capacity Chart, pursuant to the Adequate Public Facilities Act of Howard County, to designate the elementary school regions, and the elementary schools, middle schools, and high schools constrained for new residential development during each of the following ten years as based on the definition of program capacity as defined by Howard County Public School System policy and requiring a certain joint special work meeting in accordance with Section 16.1103(d) of the Howard County Code.

CR77-2024 - Introduced by The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive Short Title: Adopting the Housing Unit Allocation Chart Title: A RESOLUTION adopting the Housing Unit Allocation Chart pursuant to the Adequate Public Facilities Act of Howard County.

> (410) 313-2001 fax: (410) 313-3297 http://cc.howardcountymd.gov

CB37-2024 - Introduced by Christiana Rigby

Short Title: School facilities surcharge amendment for single family detached dwellings. *Title:* AN ACT to alter the school facilities surcharge for single-family detached dwelling in accordance with Chapter 744 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2019; and generally relating to the school facilities surcharge. expires $- \frac{08}{12}/2024$; extended $- \frac{09}{16}/2024$; extended twice $- \frac{10}{21}/2024$

Affordable Housing Work Group

APFO Next Steps

Persons needing accommodations to fully participate in the meeting, please contact the Council Office, 410-313-2001 or email CouncilADA@howardcountymd.gov